
MPLA CAL 

PRESIDENT 
      Carol Hammond 
      International Business Information Centre 
      Thunderbird: The American Graduate            
School of International Management 
      15249 North 59th Avenue 
      Glendale, AZ 85306 
      Voice: 602.978.7234 
      Fax: 602.978.7762 
      Email: hammondc@t-bird.edu 

PRESIDENT 
Paul Paladino 
President 
Montrose Library District 
320 S. 2nd St. 
Montrose, CO 81401 
Phone: 970/249-9656 
Fax: 970/240-1901 
Email: ppaladino@montroselibrary.org 

VICE-PRESIDENT/PRESIDENT ELECT 
      Beth Avery 
      Leslie J. Savage Library 
      Western State College 
      Gunnison, CO 81231 
      Voice: 970.943.2898 
      Fax: 970.943.2042 
      Email: bavery@western.edu 

VICE-PRESIDENT/PRESIDENT ELECT  
Ellen Greenblatt 
Vice President/President-Elect 
Auraria Library 
1100 Lawrence St. 
Denver, CO 
Phone: 303/556-6704 
Fax: 303/556-3528 
Email: ellen.greenblatt@cudenver.edu 

PAST PRESIDENT 
      Jean Hatfield 
      Johnson County Library 
      Box 2933 
      Shawnee Mission, KS 66201-1333 
      Voice:913.261.2345 
      Fax:913.261.2325 
      Email: hatfieldj@jocolibrary.org 
 

PAST PRESIDENT 
   Donna Jones Morris 
     In process of moving to Utah 

RECORDING SECRETARY 
      Basha Hartley 
      Norman Public Library 
      225 North Webster 
      Norman, OK 73069 
      Voice: 405.701.2632 
      Fax: 405.701.2649 
      Email: basha@pls.lib.ok.us 

SECRETARY 
Stephanie Weldon Secretary 
UCHSC 
4200 E. Ninth Ave. A003 
Denver, CO 80262-0003 
Phone: 303/315-1712 
Fax: 303/315-0294 
Email: stephanie.weldon@uchsc.edu 

 TREASURER 
George Jaramillo (ALA) 
Treasurer 
Two Year Term Ends October 2004 
Colorado State University 
110 Morgan Library 
Ft. Collins, CO 80523-1019 
Phone: 970/491-1836 
Fax: 970/491-1195 
Email: gjaramil@manta.colostate.edu 



 AT LARGE MEMBERS 
Shannon Cruthers 
Two Year Term Ends October 2004 
Auraria Library 
1100 Lawrence St. 
Denver, CO 80204 
Phone: 303/556-6701 
Fax: 303/556-2623 or 303/556-3528 
Email: scruther@carbon.cudenver.edu 
 
David Gleim 
Three Year Term Ends October 2005 
Auraria Library 
1100 Lawrence St. 
Denver, CO 80204 
Phone: 303/556-2805 
Fax: 303/556-3528 
Email: david.gleim@cudenver.edu 
 
Judy Barnett 
One Year Term Ends October 2004 
Wasson High School 
2115 Afton Wy. 
Colorado Springs, CO 80909 
Phone: 719/328-2024 
Fax: 719/328-2058 
Email: barnejm@d11.org 

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 
      Joe Edelen 
      I.D. Weeks Library 
      414 East Clark Street 
      University of South Dakota 
      Vermillion, SD 57069-2390 
      Voice: 605.677.6082 
      Fax: 605.677.5488 
      Email: jedelen@usd.edu  

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Kathleen Sagee Noland 
Colorado Association of Libraries 
c/o Arapahoe Library District 
12855 E. Jamison Cir. 
Englewood, CO 80112 
Phone: 303/463-6400 
Fax: 303/798-2485 
Email: executivedirector@cal-webs.org 

  ACADEMIC SECTION 
      Mary Caspers-Graper 
      H. M. Briggs Library 
      South Dakota State University 
      Brookings, SD 57007 
      Voice: 506.688.5565 
      FAX: 605.688.6133 
Email: mary_caspers-graper@sdstate.edu 

COLORADO ACADEMIC LIBRARY 
ASSOCIATION  
      Beth Avery 
      Leslie J. Savage Library 
      Western State College 
      Gunnison, CO 81231 
      Voice: 970.943.2898 
      Fax: 970.943.2042 
      Email: bavery@western.edu 



CHILDREN AND SCHOOL SECTION 
  Kristi Hansen 
Salina Public Library 
301 West Elm 
Salina, KS 67401 
Voice: 785.825.4624 x 131 
Fax: 785.823.0706 
Email: khansen@salpublib.org  

COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL 
LIBRARIANS 
David Sanger 
President 
Phone: 303/841-9535 
Email: dsanger401@aol.com 

 CIRCULATION INTEREST GROUP 
Beth Wilcox 
Chair/Contact 
Lafayette Public Library 
775 W. Baseline Rd. 
Lafayette, CO 80026 
Work: 303/665-5200 x3814 
Fax: 303/665-8936 
bethw@cityoflafayette.com 

GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS SECTION 
      Venice Beske 
      Wyoming State Library 
      2301 Capitol Avenue 
      Cheyenne, WY 82002-0060 
      Voice: 307.777.7982 
      Fax: 307.777.5920 
Email: vbeske@state.wy.us  

GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS INTEREST 
GROUP 
McKinley Sielaff, Chair 
Tutt Library 
The Colorado College 
1021 N. Cascade 
Colorado Springs 80903 
Phone: 719-389-6186 
msielaff@coloradocollege.edu 
  

 LIBRARY INSTRUCTION INTEREST GROUP 
Greg Heald, Chair 
University of Northern Colorado  
Michener Library 
Greeley, CO 80631 
Work: 970/351-1550 
Fax: 970/351-2963 
gtheald@unco.edu 

 MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION 
Ted Schmidt 
Chair 
Library Director 
Loveland Public Library 
300 N Adams 
Loveland, CO 80537 
970/962-2400 
schmit@ci.loveland.co.us 



NEW MEMBERS ROUNDTABLE 
      Erin Kinney 
      Wyoming State Library 
      2301 Capitol Avenue 
      Cheyenne, WY 82002-0060 
      Voice: 307.777.6332 
      Fax: 307.777.5920 
      Email: ekinne@state.wy.us  

MEMBERSHIP COMMITTEE 
Shannon Cruthers, Chair 
Auraria Library 
1100 Lawrence St. 
Denver, CO 80204-2095 
Work: 303/556-2805 or 303/556-2764 
shannon.cruther@carbon.cudenver.edu 

 NETWORK SYSTEMS INTEREST GROUP 
Jo Haight Sarling, Chair 
Denver Public Library 
586 S. Corona St. 
Denver, CO 80209 
Phone: 720/865-1171 
Fax: 303/640-6343 
jsarling@denver.lib.co.us 
 

PRESERVATION, ARCHIVES, AND 
SPECIAL COLLECTIONS SECTION 
      Diane B. Lunde 
      University Libraries 
      Colorado State University 
      Fort Collins, CO 80523 
      Voice: 970.491.1825 
      Fax: 970.491.1195 
      Email: dlunde@manta.colostate.edu  

SPECIAL COLLECTIONS & LOCAL HISTORY 
INTEREST GROUP 
Johanna Harden, Chair 
Local History Collection, Archivist 
Douglas Public Library District 
961 South Plum Creek Boulevard 
Castle Rock, Colorado 80104-2788 
Work: 303-814-0795 
Fax: 303-688-1942 
jharden@mail.dpld.org 

PUBLIC LIBRARY & TRUSTEES SECTION 
      Pam Bohmfalk 
      Hastings Public Library 
      517 West 4th Street 
      Hastings, NE 68901 
      Voice: 402.461.2346 
      Fax: 402.461.2359 
      Email: pbohmfal@hastings.lib.ne.us  

COLORADO PUBLIC LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, 
Michele Seipp,  President 
Lafayette Public Library 
775 W. Baseline Rd. 
Lafayette, CO 80026 
Phone: 303/665-5200 
Fax: 303/665-8936 
Email: micheles@cityoflafayette.com 
 
TRUSTEES,  FRIENDS & RETIRED DIVISION 
Ed Walsh, Chair 
Arapahoe Library District 
12855 E. Jameson  
Englewood, CO 80112 
Phone: 303/298-0221 
ejwalsh@hsandw.com 



 COLORADO REFORMA INTEREST GROUP 
Lisa M. Murillo, Chair 
Denver Public Library 
586 S. Corona St. 
Denver, CO 80209 
Work: 303/571-1665 
lmurillo@denver.lib.co.us 

 SPECIAL LIBRARIES INTEREST GROUP 
Linda Van Wert, Chair 
Gambro, Inc. 
10811 W. Collins Ave. 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
Work: 303/231-4159 
Fax: 303/239-2115 
linda.vanwert@gambrobct.com 

STATE AGENCY, COOPERATIVES, AND 
SYSTEMS SECTION 
      Jim Minges 
      Northeast Kansas Library System 
      3300 Clinton Parkway Ct. 
      Lawrence, KS 66047-2629 
      Voice: 785.838.4090 
      Fax: 785.838.3989 
      Email: jminges@nekls.org  

 

TECHNICAL SERVICES SECTION 
      Sandra Barstow 
      University of Wyoming Libraries 
      Dept. 3334 
      1000 E. University Avenue 
      Laramie, WY 82071 
      Voice: 307.766.5621 
      Fax: 307.766.2510 
      Email: sbarstow@uwyo.edu  

TECHNICAL SERVICES & AUTOMATION 
DIVISION 
Nancy Chaffin, Chair 
Colorado State University Libraries 
Morgan Library 210B 
1019 Campus Delivery 
Fort Collins, CO 80523-1019 
Work: 970/491-1847 
Fax: 970/491-4611 
Nancy.Chaffin@colostate.edu 

AWARDS COMMITTEE 
      Leroy Gattin, Chair (KS - 2005) 
      Hutchinson Public Library 
      901 North Main 
      Hutchinson, KS 67501 
      Phone: 316.663.5441 x110 
      Fax: 316.663.9506 
      Email: lgatt@hplsck.org  

AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Mary Katherine Johnson, Chair 
Marmot Library Network, Inc. 
123 N. 7th St.   #302 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
Work: 970/242-3331 
Fax: 970/245-7854 
mk@marmot.org 



BYLAWS AND PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
      Betty Dance, Chair (UT - 2004) 
      University Library 
      Utah State University 
      300 Old Main Hill 
      Logan, UT 84322-3000 
      Voice: 435.797.2681 
      Fax: 435.797.2677 
      Email: betdan@cc.usu.edu  

REVISIONS COMMITTEE 
David Gleim, Chair 
University of Colorado at Denver 
Auraria Library 
1100 Lawrence St. 
Denver, CO 80204 
Work: 303/556-2805 
Fax: 303/556-3528 
david.gleim@cudenver.edu 
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 CONFERENCE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Patt Paul 
Douglas County Libraries 
Parker Library  
10851 S. Crossroads Dr.  
Parker, CO 80134 
Phone: 303/841-3503 
ppaul@dclibraries.org 

CONTINUING EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
      C. Jeffrey Belliston, Chair (2003) 
      3327 Harold B. Lee Library 
      Brigham Young University 
      Provo, UT 84602 
      Voice: 801.422.7743 
      FAX: 801.422.0466 
      Email: jeffrey_belliston@byu.edu  

CONTINUING EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
Tom Moothart 
Colorado State University  
Morgan Library 
501 University Avenue 
Fort Collins, CO 80523 
Phone: 970/491-1875 
Fax: 970/491-5817 
Tom.Moothart@Colostate.edu 

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 
      Cokie Anderson, Chair (OK - 2005) 
      216 Edmon Low Library 
      Oklahoma State University 
      Stillwater, OK 74078 
      Voice: 405.744.6316 
      FAX: 405.744.4515 
       Email: cokie@okstate.edu  

PUBLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Beth Wrenn-Estes, Chair 
Denver Public Schools/ERS 
1330 Fox St., Suite 300S 
Denver, CO 80204 
Phone: 303/405-8107 
Fax: 303/405-8100 
Email: Elizabeth_Wrenn-Estes@dpsk12.org 

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
      Jean Hatfield (Chair) 
      Johnson County Library 
      Box 2933 
      Shawnee Mission, KS 66201-1333 
      Voice:913.261.2345 
      Fax:913.261.2325 
      Email: hatfieldj@jocolibrary.org  

BUDGET COMMITTEE 
George Jaramillo, CLA Treasurer, Chair 
Assistant Dean for Administrative Services 
University Libraries 
110 Morgan Library 
Ft. Collins, CO 80523-1019 
Work: 970/491-1836 
Fax: 970/491-1195 
E-mail: gjaramil@manta.colostate.edu 



INTELLECTUAL FREEDOM COMMITTEE 
      Scott C. Goldy Chair (KS - 2005) 
      Wichita State University 
      1845 Fairmount 
      Wichita, KS 67260-0068 
      Voice: 316.978.5210 
      Fax: 316.978.3048 
      Email: scott.goldy@wichita.edu  

INTELLECTUAL FREEDOM COMMITTEE 
 Nicolle Steffen 
Chair 
Library Research Service 
Colorado Department of Education 
201 E. Colfax Ave., Suite 309 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: 303-866-6927 
Fax: 303-866-6940 
Steffen_N@cde.state.co.us 

LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE COMMITTEE 
      Patty Butcher, Chair (KS - 2005) 
      Northeast Kansas Library System 
      3300 Clinton Parkway Court 
      Lawrence, KS 66047 
      Voice: 785.838.4090 
      Fax: 785.838.3989 
      Email: pbutcher@nekls.lib.ks.us  

 

 LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE 
Patti Bateman, Chair 
Aurora Public Library 
14949 E. Alameda Drive 
Littleton, CO 80012 
Work: 303/739-6594 
Fax: 303/739-6586 
Cell: 303/898.2054 
pbateman@ci.aurora.co.us 
pbateman1@juno.com 

NOMINATING COMMITTEE 
      David Oberhelman, Chair (OK - 2005) 
      306 Edmon Low Library 
      Oklahoma State University 
      Stillwater, OK 74078 
      Voice: 405.744.9773 
      Fax: 405.744.7579 
      Email: davido@okstate.edu  

NOMINATING COMMITTEE 
 William A. Knott, Chair 
Jefferson County Public Library 
10200 W. 20th Avenue 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
Phone: 303/275-2200 
Fax: 303/275-2202 
wknott@jefferson.lib.co.us 
 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
COMMITTEE 
      Sharon Osenga, Chair (1/1/04 - 12/31/2004) 
      Meridian Library System 
      3519 Second Ave., Suite B 
      Kearney, NE 68847 
      Voice: 308.234.2087 
      FAX: 308.234.4040 
      Email: sosenga@frontiernet.net  

COLORADO LIBRARIES EDUCATIONAL 
FOUNDATION 
Tom Moothart 
Colorado State University  
Morgan Library 
501 University Avenue 
Fort Collins, CO 80523 
Phone: 970/491-1875 
Fax: 970/491-5817 
Tom.Moothart@Colostate.edu 



 PARALIBRARIAN DIVISION 
Lynda Redman, Chair 
Medical Library 
The Children's Hospital 
1056 E. 19th Ave. 
Denver, CO 80218 
Work: 303/864-5355 
Fax: 303/861-6786 
redman.Lynda@tchden.org 

PUBLIC RELATIONS/MEMBERSHIP 
COMMITTEE 
      Debra Lynn McGuire, Chair (NV - 2005) 
      Las Vegas-Clark County Library District 
      833 Las Vegas Blvd. North 
      Las Vegas, NV 89101 
      Phone: 702.507.3583 
      Fax: 702.507.3604 
      Email: mcguired@lvccld.org  

 

SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE 
      Jane Kolbe Chair (AZ - 2005) 
      Arizona State Library Archives & Public 
Records 
      1100 West Washington Street 
      Phoenix, AZ 85007 
      Voice: 602.542.5841 
      Fax: 602.364.2257 
      Email: jkolbe@lib.az.us  

 

 STRATEGIC ISSUES & EMERGENCY 
RESPONSE COMMITTEE 
Nancy Bolt 
Colorado State Library  
201 E. Colfax #309 
Denver, CO  
Phone: 303/866-6733 
Fax: 303/866-6940 
nancybolt@earthlink.net 

WEBMASTER 
Dan Chaney  
Oklahoma State University 
Edmon Low Library 
Stillwater, OK 74078 
Voice: 405.744.9772 
Fax: 405.744.5183 
dwcosu@okstate.edu 
 

WEB COORDINATOR 
Vicki Nichols 
Jefferson County Public Library 
10200 W. 20th Avenue 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
Phone: 303/275-2230 
Fax: 303/275-2225 
Email: vnichols@jefferson.lib.co.us 

 
 


